other parties. The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. The exchange rate between
the Indian rupee and foreign currencies has changed substantially in recent periods and may continue
to fluctuate substantially in the future.

   The Company exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting periods are as follows

   Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency exposure

Currency As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
 Foreign

currency
Amount

Exchange
rate (in ₹)

Amount  Foreign
currency
Amount

Exchange
rate (in ₹)

Amount

Trade receivables
 USD  $7,176,789.82  82.22 590,053,411.12  $8,243,477.10  75.81  624,914,093.00
 EURO  € 633,613.09  89.61  56,776,548.50  € 580,052.91  84.66  49,107,221.00

Trade payable,
Capital
creditors and
other financial
liabilities
 USD  $1,045,267.50  82.22  85,938,653.52  $1,114,586.60  75.81  84,493,578.00
 AED  176,028.51  20.67  3,639,231.00

   Foreign currency risk sensitivity

   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in currency
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is
due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities as given below:

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Gain/ (loss) Impact on profit

before tax and equity
Gain/ (loss) Impact on profit

before tax and equity
Change +3% Change -3% Change +3% Change -3%

Trade receivables
 USD  17,701,602.33  (17,701,602.33)  18,747,422.79  (18,747,422.79)
 EURO  1,703,296.46  (1,703,296.46)  1,473,216.63  (1,473,216.63)
Trade payable & Capital
creditors
 USD  2,578,159.61  (2,578,159.61)  2,534,807.34  (2,534,807.34)
 AED  -   -   109,176.93  (109,176.93)

VIDHI SPECIALTY FOOD INGREDIENTS LIMITED

210 ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in Indian ₹ in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
  (ii) Interest rate Risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The company’s main interest rate risk arises
from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The company manages its interest rate risk by having
a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. To manage this, the Group
enters into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference
between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional
principal amount. At 31 March 2023, after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps, the
Company has following fixed rate and variable rate borrowing:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowings
Fixed rate borrowings  4,965.79  8,950.30
Total  4,965.79  8,950.30

  Interest rate sensitivity

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
that portion of loans and borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other
variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings, as follows:

Impact on profit before tax and equity
Particulars For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
Increase by 0.5%  (24.83)  (44.75)
Decrease by 0.5%  24.83  44.75

(b) Liquidity Risk

 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to meet its present and future cash and
collateral obligations without incurring unacceptable losses. The Company’s objective is to, at all times
maintain optimum levels of liquidity to meet its cash and collateral requirements. The Company closely
monitors its liquidity position and deploys a robust cash management system. It maintains adequate
sources of financing through the use of short term bank deposits, short term loans, and cash credit facility
etc. Processes and policies related to such risks are overseen by senior management. Management